

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN  
SOUTHERN DIVISION

SACRED HEART REHABILITATION )  
CENTER INC., )

Plaintiff, )

No. 2: 08-cv-12110

)  
) THE HON. MARIANNE O. BATTANI  
) UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

v. )

) VIRGINIA M. MORGAN  
) Magistrate Judge

)  
) RICHMOND TOWNSHIP AND )  
) RICHMOND TOWNSHIP PLANNING )  
) COMMISSION, )

)  
) Defendants. )

**UNITED STATES' MEMORANDUM AS AMICUS CURIAE  
IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS  
UNDER RULE 12(b)(1) OF THE FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
BRIEF STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED.....	iii
BRIEF LIST OF CONTROLLING AUTHORITIES.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
CASES.....	v
FEDERAL STATUTES.....	vi
STATE STATUTES.....	vii
FEDERAL RULES.....	viii
OTHER AUTHORITIES.....	viii
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	2
A. Background.....	2
B. Sacred Heart’s Proposed Reconfiguration, Renovation, and Construction Projects .	.2
C. Sacred Heart’s Special Land Use Permit Process.....	4
D. Richmond Township Decision Denying Special Land Use Permit.....	6
E. State Court Proceedings in Macomb Circuit Court.....	7
III. STATUTORY FRAMEWORK.....	8
A. Legal Standard.....	8

B. Plaintiff’s ADA and Rehabilitation Act Claims. . . . . 8

IV. ARGUMENT. . . . . 11

A. Plaintiff’s ADA and § 504 Rehabilitation Act Claims Are Ripe Because Exhaustion of State Administrative Remedies Is Not Required. . . . . 11

B. Plaintiff’s ADA and Rehabilitation Claims Are Not Barred by the *Rooker-Feldman* Doctrine. . . . . 14

C. Abstention is Not Warranted in This Case Under *Colorado River* and *Younger* Because There Is No Parallel Proceeding in State Court and the Various Factors Under Each Doctrine Do Not Apply. . . . . 17

V. CONCLUSION. . . . . 20

## **BRIEF STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED**

1. Whether the Americans with Disabilities Act, the Rehabilitation Act or the Fair Housing Amendments Act requires a plaintiff to exhaust state administrative remedies prior to filing suit in federal court because Plaintiff is seeking damages;
2. Whether Plaintiff's claims are barred by the *Rooker-Feldman* doctrine; and
3. Whether Plaintiff's claims are barred by the *Colorado River* and *Younger* abstention doctrines?

## **BRIEF LIST OF CONTROLLING AUTHORITIES**

*Colorado River Water Conservation Dist. v. U.S.*, 424 U.S. 800 (1976)

*DLX, Inc. v Ky.*, 381 F.3d 511, 516 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004), *cert. denied* 544 U.S. 961 (2005)

*Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Saudi Basic Indus. Corp.*, 544 U.S. 280 (2005)

*Pa. Dept. of Corr. v. Yeskey*, 524 U.S. 206 (1998)

*Romine v. Compuserve Corp.*, 160 F.3d 337 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998)

*Younger v. Harris*, 401 U.S. 37 (1971)

29 U.S.C. § 794 (§ 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973)

42 U.S.C. § 12101, *et seq.* (The Americans With Disabilities Act of 1990)

42.U.S.C. § 2000d (Civil Rights Act of 1964)

42 U.S.C. § 3601 *et seq.* (Fair Housing Amendments Act of 1988)

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Barden v. City of Sacramento*, 292 F.3d 1073 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir.2002) . . . . . 10

*Baskin v. Bath Twp. Bd. of Zoning Appeals*, 15 F.3d 569 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1994) . . . . . 19

*Bay Area Addiction Research and Treatment, Inc. v. City of Antioch*, 179 F.3d 725 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999). . . . . 11

*Cable v. Dept. of Develop’l Svcs.*, 973 F. Supp. 937 (C.D. Cal. 1997 ) . . . . . 13

*Carroll v. City of Mount Clemens*, 139 F.3d 1072 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998).. . . . . 19

*Cheaney v. Highland Cmty. Coll.*, 819 F. Supp. 749 (N.D. Ill. 1993).. . . . . 13

*Colorado River Water Conservation Dist. v. U.S.*, 424 U.S. 800 (1976). . . . . 17, 18

*Cty. of Allegheny v. Frank Mashuda Co.*, 360 U.S. 185 (1959). . . . . 18

*Dadian v. Village of Wilmette*, 1999 WL 299887 (N.D. Ill. 1999) . . . . . 11

*DLX, Inc. v Ky.*, 381 F.3d 511, 516 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004), *cert. denied* 544 U.S. 961 (2005). . . . . 8

*Downs v. Mass. Bay Transp. Auth.*, 13 F. Supp. 2d 130 (D. Mass. 1998) . . . . . 13

*Executive Arts Studio, Inc. v. City of Grand Rapids*, 391 F.3d 783 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004).. . . . . 19

*Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Saudi Basic Indus. Corp.*, 544 U.S. 280 (2005).. . . . . 15-17

*Godfried v. Med. Planning Svc.s, Inc.*, 142 F.3d 326 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998) . . . . . 18

*Innovative Health Sys., Inc. v. City of White Plains*, 117 F.3d 37 (2d Cir.1997) . . . . . 10, 11

*Johnson v. City of Saline*, 151 F.3d 564 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998) . . . . . 9, 10

*Kelm v. Hyatt*, 44 F.3d 415 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1995).. . . . . 19

*Kolley v. Adult Protection Services*, 2009 WL 3388374 (E.D. Mich.). . . . . 19

*Lance v. Dennis*, 546 U.S. 459 (2006) . . . . . 15

<i>Lawrence v. Welch</i> , 531 F.3d 364 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008).	16
<i>McCormick v. Braverman</i> , 451 F.3d 382 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006).	16
<i>McPherson v. Mich. H.S. Athletic Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 119 F.3d 453 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir.1997).	10
<i>Middlesex County Ethics Comm. v. Garden State Bar Ass'n</i> , 457 U.S. 423.	19
<i>Monette v. Electronic Data Sys. Corp.</i> , 90 F.3d 1173 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir.1996).	10
<i>Moir v. Greater Cleveland Reg'l Transit Auth.</i> , 895 F.2d 266 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1990).	8
<i>MX Group, Inc. v. City of Covington</i> , 293 F.3d 326 (2002)	13
<i>Neighborhood Action Coalition v. City of Canton Ohio</i> , 882 F.2d 1012 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1989).	13
<i>Noland v. Wheatley, et al.</i> , 835 F. Supp. 476 at 482 (N.D. Ind. 1993)	13
<i>Pa. Dept. of Corr. v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998)	9
<i>Patton v. TIC United Corp.</i> , 77 F.3d 1235 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 518 U.S. 1005 (1996).	10
<i>Pittman v. Cuyahoga County Dep't of Children and Family Serv.s</i> , 241 Fed.Appx. 285 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007)	16
<i>Romine v. Compuserve Corp.</i> , 160 F.3d 337	18
<i>Roe v. Cty. Comm'n of Monongalia Cty.</i> , 926 F. Supp. 74, 77 (N.D.W.V. 1996)	13
<i>Rooker v. Fidelity Trust Co.</i> , 263 U.S. 413 (1923).	15-17
<i>S.D. Farm Bureau, Inc. v. Hazeltine</i> , 202 F. Supp.2d 1020 (D.S.D. 2002)	11
<i>Sunrise Dev. Inc. v. Town of Huntington, N.Y.</i> , 62 F. Supp. 2d 762 (E.D.N.Y. 1999).	11
<i>Tropf v. Fidelity Nat'l Title Ins. Co.</i> , 289 F.3d 929 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002).	15
<i>Tuck v. HCA Health Servs. of Tenn., Inc.</i> , 7 F.3d 465 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1993)	13
<i>Wagner v. Texas A&amp;M Univ.</i> , 939 F. Supp. 1297, 1309 (S.D. Tex. 1996)	13
<i>Walters v. Bd. of Counseling</i> , 2009 WL 3837276 (E.D. Mich. Nov. 16, 2009).	15

<i>Wisc. Cmty. Servs., Inc. v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 465 F.3d 737 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006) .....	11
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971). .....	17, 19
<i>Zimmer v. State of Or. Dept. of Justice</i> , 170 F.3d 1169 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999) .....	13

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1738. ....	16
29 U.S.C. § 794 (§ 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973) . ....	1, 10-15
29 U.S.C. § 794a .....	13
29 U.S.C. § 794a(2) . ....	13
42 U.S.C. § 12101, <i>et seq.</i> (The Americans With Disabilities Act of 1990).....	1, 12, 15
42 U.S.C. § 12101(a)(2).. ....	9
42 U.S.C. § 12101(b)(1). ....	9
42 U.S.C. § 12131(1).. ....	9
42 U.S.C. § 12132. ....	9
42 U.S.C. § 12133. ....	13
42 U.S.C. § 1983. ....	1
42.U.S.C. § 2000d (Civil Rights Act of 1964).. ....	13
42 U.S.C. § 3601 <i>et seq.</i> (Fair Housing Amendments Act of 1988). ....	1, 12, 20

**STATE STATUTES**

Article 12, § 12.00 Richmond Township Zoning Ordinance.....	5, 7
Article 12 § 12.00(A) Richmond Township Zoning Ordinance .....	4, 12
MCL § 37.1301 (Michigan Persons With Disabilities Civil Rights Act). ....	1, 8

Mich. Const. Art. 6 § 28. . . . . 8  
Section 14.05(2)(d) Richmond Township Zoning Ordinance. . . . . 14

**FEDERAL RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1) .. . . . 8, 20

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

H.R. REP. at 50 (1990), 1990 U.S.C.C.A.N. at 473 . . . . . 10  
S. REP. NO. 101-116 (1989). . . . . 9
